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)
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)


vs.

)

No. 00-2466 DH




)

DONNA CLAYBORNE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On October 10, 2000, the Department of Health, Bureau of Child Care (Department) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Donna Clayborne’s child care license for beating one of her own children.  On March 1, 2001, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Legal Counsel James M. McCoy represented the Department.  At the hearing, we took under advisement the Department’s renewed motion for summary determination.  We deny that motion.  We also took under advisement Clayborne’s objections to the Department’s Exhibits 4, 5, and 6, and we sustain those objections.  Clayborne filed no written argument, and the Department waived filing a reply argument on May 24, 2001.  Because the record contains material that is required by law to be closed, we have ordered the entire record closed.  However, this decision shall be an open record.  

Findings of Fact

1. Clayborne holds License No. 000751477 from the Department to operate a family child care home.  That license states that Clayborne:

is licensed for 10 children, boys and girls, 0 to 12 years, no more than 2 children under age 2; or 6 children with no more than 3 under age 2; or with an adult assistant no more than 4 under age 2; daytime and nighttime care.  

The licensed premises are Clayborne’s home at 404 Ridgeway Avenue, Columbia, Missouri.  The license is effective through August 31, 2001.  At the time of the hearing, Clayborne was not providing child care.

2. On January 19, 2000, Clayborne beat a child (the child) with the buckle end of a belt hard enough to leave deep bruises on his arms, chest, legs, buttocks, and back as discipline for denying that it was his turn to take out the trash (the beating).

3. The beating was consistent with Clayborne’s usual method of discipline.  Clayborne continues to believe that such discipline is appropriate.  Clayborne attributed the bruises (other than those on the child’s buttocks) to the child’s refusal to hold still during the beating.  

4. Persons who beat one child in the fashion that Clayborne did are likely to do the same to other children in their care.

5. Based on the beating, the Boone County Circuit Court found Clayborne guilty, on her guilty plea, of third degree assault under section 565.070, RSMo Supp. 1999.  The court imposed a sentence of 90 days in jail, but suspended the execution of that sentence in favor of two years’ supervised probation.  State of Missouri v. Clayborne, Case No. CR0100-068366M (Boone County Cir. Ct., May 24, 2000).

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint under sections 210.245.2 and 621.045.1.
  

The Department has the burden of proving that Clayborne has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Department cites section 210.221.1, which provides:

The department of health shall have the following powers and duties: 

*   *   *

(2) To . . . suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health. . . .

(Emphasis added.) 
  The Department also argues that the beating shows a violation of the Department’s Regulations and 19 CSR 30-61.115(5), which provides:

Any household member or any person present at the home during hours in which child care is provided shall not present a threat to the health, safety, and welfare of the children[;]

(emphasis added) and the Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D), which provides:

Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959), and 

Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).
  

The Department cites the criminal case.  It argues that Clayborne cannot now deny that she committed the beating and that the beating violated its regulations because she had the chance to do so in those other proceedings.  The Department cites the doctrine of collateral estoppel, which prevents a party from re-litigating the ultimate facts "necessarily and unambiguously decided" in the other proceedings.  King Gen. Contractors v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, 821 S.W.2d 495, 501 (Mo. banc 1992).  The doctrine applies if: (1) the issue decided in the earlier action is identical to the issue presented in the present action; (2) the earlier action was decided on the merits; (3) the party to be precluded was a party, or is in privity with a party, to the earlier action; and (4) the party to be precluded had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue.  Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy v. Tadrus, 926 S.W.2d 132, 136 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).  A full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue includes the availability of the same procedural opportunities in the previous action as are available in this action.  Integrity Ins. Co. v. Tom Martin Constr. Co., 765 S.W.2d 679, 683-84 (Mo. App., W.D. 1989).  However, the Department is using the doctrine to carry its burden of proof, the “offensive” use of collateral estoppel, not merely to prevent Clayborne from presenting her defense.  In the context of offensive collateral estoppel, we take the guilty plea as some evidence of the conduct charged, but not conclusive evidence; it is a declaration against interest that Clayborne may explain away.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  

At the hearing, Clayborne denied that the beating caused the bruises, but she admitted having administered the beating and does not deny the presence of the bruises.  The record 

contains sufficient evidence, even without considering the results of any other proceedings, to convince us that Clayborne committed the conduct charged.  Therefore, we have found that the beating caused the bruises.  The beating, and Clayborne’s lack of remorse over it, show a lack of respect for the child’s rights.  Clayborne argues that the child was not in her child care center, but the Department’s evidence shows that persons who beat one child in the fashion that Clayborne did are likely to do the same to other children in their care.
   

Clayborne presents a present a threat to the health, safety, and welfare of children in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.115(5).  She lacks good character and intent in violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D).  Therefore, she is subject to discipline under section 210.221.1(2).  

Summary


We conclude that Clayborne is subject to discipline under section 210.221.1(2) for violating Regulations 19 CSR 30-61.115(5) and 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D).


SO ORDERED on July 12, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri .





�The Department also cites section 210.221.1(1), but that section only sets forth the bases for denying a license application, which is not before us.





�In written argument, the Department also cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10, which provides that children shall not be subject to neglect or abuse.  However, we have no jurisdiction to find cause for discipline under that provision because it does not appear in the complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�The Department cites other proceedings based on the beating.  Some of the Department’s evidence is required by law to be closed records, which we will not consider in this decision at the risk of requiring it to be closed as well.  Also, the Department has not shown that the ultimate facts in those proceedings were the same as are before us now, or that Clayborne had the same procedural opportunities as are available before this Commission.  In any event, the results of other proceedings are unnecessary to convince us that Clayborne’s conduct demonstrates a lack of good moral character and a threat to the health, safety and welfare of children.
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